


Unit :(NO.) الوحدة : بالعدد

الجملة أنثى ذكر
Total Female Male

Cairo 10 299 821 4 992 277 5 307 544 القاھرة
Alexandria 5 573 808 2 725 115 2 848 693 الاسكندریة
Port-Said 793 976 386 891 407 085 بورسعید
Suez 797 045 389 484 407 561 السویس
Damietta 1 626 063 792 906 833 157 دمیاط
Dakahlia 7 086 788 3 486 464 3 600 324 الدقھلیة
Sharkia 7 961 136 3 871 106 4 090 030 الشرقیة
Kalyobia 6 175 627 2 995 812 3 179 815 القلیوبیة
Kafr-El-Sheikh 3 740 624 1 826 454 1 914 170 كفر الشیخ
Gharbia 5 468 353 2 677 497 2 790 856 الغربیة
Menoufia 4 767 510 2 315 724 2 451 786 المنوفیة
Behera 6 927 724 3 360 783 3 566 941 البحیرة
Ismailia 1 464 224 711 383 752 841 الاسماعیلیة
Giza 9 578 680 4 626 889 4 951 791 الجیزة
Beni-Suef 3 624 142 1 758 668 1 865 474 بني سویف
Fayoum 4 115 608 1 976 081 2 139 527 الفیوم
Menia 6 398 400 3 104 620 3 293 780 المنیا
Asyout 5 112 926 2 475 398 2 637 528 أسیوط
Suhag 5 783 044 2 796 071 2 986 973 سوھاج
Qena 3 674 412 1 790 473 1 883 939 قنـا
Aswan 1 670 122 822 820 847 302 أسوان
Luxor 1 412 746 685 690 727 056 الاقصر
Red Sea 406 195 196 108 210 087 البحر الاحمر
ElWadi ElGidid 268 834 131 235 137 599 الوادى الجدید
Matrouh 557 193 268 009 289 184 مطروح
North Sinai 512 110 251 442 260 668 شمال سیناء
South Sinai 117 388 57 494 59 894 جنوب سیناء

Total 105 914 499 51 472 894 54 441 605 الاجمــالى

Egypt in Figures 2024 مصر فى أرقام 2024

 - Total population is an actual number based on
     natural increasing

المحافظة

4

Governorate

تقدیرأعداد السكان بالمحافظات طبقا للنوع 2024/1/1*

Population Estimates By Sex & Governorate 1/1/2024*

 -  اجمالى السكان رقم فعلى بناءاً على الزیادة الطبیعیة

Population    السكان



%
الحضر جملـــة ریف حضر

 Urban Total Rural Urban

Cairo 100.0 10 299 821 0 10 299 821 القاھرة
Alexandria 98.0 5 573 808 111 331 5 462 477 الاسكندریة
Port-Said 100.0 793 976 0 793 976 بورسعید
Suez 100.0 797 045 0 797 045 السویس
Damietta 40.5 1 626 063 967 526 658 537 دمیاط
Dakahlia 30.2 7 086 788 4 948 660 2 138 128 الدقھلیة
Sharkia 26.8 7 961 136 5 827 180 2 133 956 الشرقیة
Kalyoubia 43.1 6 175 627 3 516 193 2 659 434 القلیوبیة
Kafr ElSheikh 24.2 3 740 624 2 835 246 905 378 كفر الشیخ
Gharbia 30.6 5 468 353 3 792 961 1 675 392 الغربیة
Menoufia 21.9 4 767 510 3 723 899 1 043 611 المنوفیة
Behera 20.7 6 927 724 5 491 658 1 436 066 البحیرة
Ismailia 47.0 1 464 224 776 560 687 664 الاسماعیلیة
Giza 59.6 9 578 680 3 867 448 5 711 232 الجیزة
Beni-Suef 25.4 3 624 142 2 705 089 919 053 بني سویف
Fayoum 22.8 4 115 608 3 178 702 936 906 الفیوم
Menia 19.1 6 398 400 5 175 446 1 222 954 المنیا
Asyout 27.6 5 112 926 3 700 715 1 412 211 أسیوط
Suhag 21.4 5 783 044 4 542 687 1 240 357 سوھاج
Qena 18.4 3 674 412 2 998 917 675 495 قنــــــا
Aswan 46.1 1 670 122 900 389 769 733 أسوان
Luxor 42.8 1 412 746 808 658 604 088 الاقصر
Red Sea 96.9  406 195 12 626 393 569 البحر الاحمر
ElWadi ElGidid 50.8  268 834 132 221 136 613 الوادى الجدید
Matrouh 66.1  557 193 188 900 368 293 مطروح
North Sinai 61.0  512 110 199 844 312 266 شمال سیناء
South Sinai 56.2  117 388 51 381 66 007 جنوب سیناء

Total 42.9 105 914 499 60 454 237 45 460 262 الاجمــالى

مصر فى أرقام 2024

المحافظـــة

5

Governorate

 Total population is an actual number based on natural -  -  اجمالى عدد السكان رقم فعلى بناءا على الزیادة الطبیعیة 
increasing

Egypt in Figures 2024

Population Estimates By Governorate ( Urban /Rural ) 1/1/2024*

Unit :(NO.) الوحدة : بالعدد

تقدیر اعداد السكان طبقا للمحافظات (حضر وریف) 2024/1/1*

Population    السكان



Unit :(NO.) الوحدة :بالعدد

أنثى ذكر

% Total Female Male

0-4 9.6 10 200 665 4996475 5204190 4-0

5-9 11.4 12 088 969 5902631 6186338 9-5

10-14 10.7 11 317 612 5483018 5834594 14-10

15-19 9.0 9 548 978 4608896 4940082 19-15

20-24 8.4 8 940 780 4305119 4635661 24-20

25-29 8.0 8 472 902 4074234 4398668 29-25

30-34 7.4 7 855 091 3774712 4080379 34-30

35-39 7.0 7 416 016 3564718 3851298 39-35

40-44 6.3 6 707 746 3229804 3477941 44-40

45-49 5.2 5 551 904 2682202 2869703 49-45

50-54 4.3 4 529 256 2201174 2328083 54-50

55-59 3.7 3 945 275 1933658 2011617 59-55

60-64 3.1 3 323 209 1647603 1675606 64-60

65-69 2.5 2 627 319 1321983 1305336 69-65

70-74 1.7 1 800 761 920018 880744 74-70

75 1.5 1 588 015 826650 761365 75

Total 100 105 914 499 51 472 894 54 441 605 الاجمــالى

6

تقدیرعدد السكان وفقاً لفئات السن والنوع إجمالى الجمھوریة  1/1/ 2024*

Population Estimates By Sex, Age Group & Total Egypt 1/1/2024* 

Age Group  فئات السن
الجملـــــة

Egypt in Figures 2024مصر فى أرقام 2024

- اجمالى عدد السكان رقم فعلى بناءا على الزیادة الطبیعیة 

 التركیب العمري یعتمد على عدد سكان 2017 الممھد وفقاً لإسقاطات 
سكانیة (2072-2022)

 -Total population is an actual number based on 
natural increasing
 The age structure is based on the 2017
 population, smoothed according to population
(2022-2072)projections

+ +

Population    السكان



الوحدة : بالألف نسمھ 

أنثى ذكر
Female Male

33 924 35 379
34 616 36 037
35 283 36 725
36 000 37 644
36 780 38 414
37 598 39 327
38 457 40 228
39 377 41 153
40 247 42 058
41 421 43 208
42 509 44 305
43 579 45 379
44 609 46 414
46 107 49 096
47 077 50 070
47 954 50 948
48 805 51 799
49 536 52 525
50 308 53 297
51 100 54 074

جملـــة نسبة النوع(1) أنثى ذكر

Sex ratio (1) Total Female Male

Less than 15 105.1 33607 246 16 382 124 17 225 122 اقل من 15

 15 - 39 107.8 42233 767 20 327 678 21 906 088 39-15
 40 - 64 105.7 24057 391 11 694 441 12 362 950 64-40
    65 + 96.1 6016 096 3 068 651 2 947 445  + 65

Total 105.8 105 914 499 51 472 894 54 441 605 الاجمالى

Egypt in Figures 2024 مصر فى أرقام 2024
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Sex Ratio: Males per 100 Females (1)(1) نسبة  النوع : ذكور لكل 100 أنثى

 تقدیر أعداد السكان في منتصف الاعوام طبقا للنوع (2023-2004)

2018
2019

2017

Population Estimates By Sex in Midyears (2004-2023)

100 604

Age Group فئات السن

84 629

91 023

Unit : 000 Pop.

تقدیر اعداد السكان طبقا للنوع وفئات السن 2024/1/1*
Population Estimates By Sex and Age Group 1/1/2024*

2020

72 008
73 644

2006
2007

78 685
80 530

75 194

2010

2015
2016

76 925

2012

2014
2013

86 814

2022103 605

95 203

2008

97 147

88 958

2021

82 305

102 061

98 902

الاجمالي
Total
69 303
70 653

2011

السنة
Year
2004
2005

2009

 Total population is an actual number based on- - اجمالى عدد السكان رقم فعلى بناءا على الزیادة الطبیعیة  
natural increasing

 التركیب العمري یعتمد على عدد سكان 2017 الممھد وفقاً 
لإسقاطات سكانیة (2072-2022)

The age structure is based on the 2017 population, 
smoothed according to population projections (2022-
2072)

2023105 174

Population    السكان



أنثى نسبة النوع(1) ذكر

Sex Ratio(1) % Total Female Male

Cairo 106.5 9.7 10 248 385 4 964 049 5 284 336 القاھرة
Alexandria 104.6 5.3 5 546 663 2 710 840 2 835 823 الاسكندریة
Port-Said 105.2 0.8 791 749 385 757 405 992 بورسعید
Suez 104.8 0.8 792 551 387 064 405 487 السویس
Damietta 105.1 1.5 1 618 239 789 038 829 201 دمیاط
Dakahlia 103.3 6.7 7 050 004 3 468 195 3 581 809 الدقھلیة
Sharkia 105.7 7.5 7 909 342 3 844 899 4 064 443 الشرقیة
Kalyobia 106.2 5.8 6 137 688 2 976 469 3 161 219 القلیوبیة
Kafr-El-Sheikh 104.8 3.5 3 718 316 1 815 584 1 902 732 كفر الشیخ
Gharbia 104.3 5.2 5 439 085 2 662 633 2 776 452 الغربیة
Menoufia 105.9 4.5 4 736 945 2 300 298 2 436 647 المنوفیة
Behera 106.1 6.5 6 878 289 3 336 576 3 541 713 البحیرة
Ismailia 105.9 1.4 1 452 743 705 531 747 212 الاسماعیلیة
Giza 107.1 9.0 9 514 540 4 594 135 4 920 405 الجیزة
Beni-Suef 106.1 3.4 3 592 039 1 742 905 1 849 134 بني سویف
Fayoum 108.3 3.9 4 080 645 1 958 820 2 121 825 الفیوم
Menia 106.1 6.0 6 337 595 3 074 462 3 263 133 المنیا
Asyout 106.6 4.8 5 061 934 2 450 360 2 611 574 أسیوط
Suhag 106.9 5.4 5 727 271 2 768 759 2 958 512 سوھاج
Qena 105.2 3.5 3 640 916 1 774 082 1 866 834 قنـا
Aswan 103.0 1.6 1 656 218 815 820 840 398 أسوان
Luxor 106.1 1.3 1 400 640 679 740 720 900 الاقصر
Red Sea 107.3 0.4 403 077 194 424 208 653 البحر الاحمر
ElWadi ElGidid 104.9 0.3 266 926 130 260 136 666 الوادى الجدید
Matrouh 108.2 0.5 547 702 263 128 284 574 مطروح
North Sinai 103.6 0.5 508 109 249 502 258 607 شمال سیناء
South Sinai 104.4 0.1 116 479 56 977 59 502 جنوب سیناء

Total 105.8 100 105 174 090 51 100 307 54 073 783 الاجمــالى
(1) Sex Ratio: Males per 100 Females

Egypt in Figures 2024 مصر فى أرقام 2024

 تقدیرأعداد السكان طبقا للنوع والمحافظة 2023/7/1*

Population Estimates By Sex & Governorate 1/7/2023
Unit :NO. الوحدة : بالعدد .

8

Governorate المحافظة
جملة

(1) نسبة  النوع : ذكور لكل 100 أنثى

 Total population is an actual number based on natural-  - اجمالى السكان رقم فعلى بناءاً على الزیادة الطبیعیة
increasing

Population    السكان



الحضر %  جملة ریف حضر
Urban % Total Rural Urban

Cairo 100.0 10 248 385 0 10 248 385 القاھرة
Alexandria 98.0 5 546 663 111 399 5 435 264 الاسكندریة
Port-Said 100.0 791 749 0 791 749 بورسعید
Suez 100.0 792 551 0 792 551 السویس
Damietta 40.5 1 618 239 963 311 654 928 دمیاط
Dakahlia 30.3 7 050 004 4 914 521 2 135 483 الدقھلیة
Sharkia 26.6 7 909 342 5 804 928 2 104 414 الشرقیة
Kalyoubia 43.0 6 137 688 3 498 919 2 638 769 القلیوبیة
Kafr ElSheikh 24.3 3 718 316 2 816 183 902 133 كفر الشیخ
Gharbia 30.6 5 439 085 3 775 374 1 663 711 الغربیة
Menoufia 21.8 4 736 945 3 703 638 1 033 307 المنوفیة
Behera 20.7 6 878 289 5 453 039 1 425 250 البحیرة
Ismailia 46.8 1 452 743 773 156 679 587 الاسماعیلیة
Giza 59.7 9 514 540 3 833 647 5 680 893 الجیزة
Beni-Suef 25.1 3 592 039 2 691 377 900 662 بني سویف
Fayoum 22.9 4 080 645 3 147 591 933 054 الفیوم
Menia 19.1 6 337 595 5 129 962 1 207 633 المنیا
Asyout 27.5 5 061 934 3 670 397 1 391 537 أسیوط
Suhag 21.4 5 727 271 4 504 183 1 223 088 سوھاج
Qena 18.3 3 640 916 2 973 648 667 268 قنــــــا
Aswan 45.9 1 656 218 895 856 760 362 أسوان
Luxor 42.4 1 400 640 806 282 594 358 الاقصر
Red Sea 96.9 403 077 12 621 390 456 البحر الاحمر
ElWadi ElGidid 50.6 266 926 131 950 134 976 الوادى الجدید
Matrouh 65.7 547 702 188 026 359 676 مطروح
North Sinai 61.0 508 109 198 073 310 036 شمال سیناء
South Sinai 55.9 116 479 51 384 65 095 جنوب سیناء

Total 42.9 105 174 090 60 049 465 45 124 625 الاجمــالى

Egypt in Figures 2024 مصر فى أرقام 2024

Population Estimates By Governorate ( Urban /Rural ) 1/7/2023
Unit : NO. الوحدة : بالعدد

تقدیر اعداد السكان طبقا للمحافظات (حضر وریف) 2023/7/1*

 Total population is an actual number based on-  - اجمالى السكان رقم فعلى بناءاً على الزیادة الطبیعیة
natural increasing

المحافظة

9

Governorate

Population    السكان



Unit : NO. الوحدة : بالعدد 

أنثى ذكر

% Total Female Male

0-4 9.8 10 344 993 5 069 760 5 275 233 4-0

5-9 11.9 12 539 960 6 113 705 6 426 255 9-5

10-14 10.4 10 990 008 5 322 456 5 667 551 14-10

15-19 8.9 9 412 992 4 543 097 4 869 896 19-15

20-24 8.5 8 965 851 4 317 879 4 647 972 24-20

25-29 8.0 8 400 386 4 040 509 4 359 877 29-25

30-34 7.5 7 840 644 3 769 278 4 071 366 34-30

35-39 7.0 7 371 919 3 545 440 3 826 479 39-35

40-44 6.3 6 574 714 3 167 691 3 407 022 44-40

45-49 5.1 5 368 493 2 595 188 2 773 305 49-45

50-54 4.2 4 452 005 2 164 636 2 287 369 54-50

55-59 3.7 3 903 140 1 912 893 1 990 247 59-55

60-64 3.1 3 263 479 1 616 875 1 646 603 64-60

65-69 2.4 2 565 901 1288 622 1 277 279 69-65

70-74 1.6 1 703 533 867 628 835 905 74-70

75+ 1.4 1 476 073 764 649 711 424 +75

Total 100 105 174 090 51 100 307 54 073 783 الاجمــالى

Egypt in Figures 2024 مصر فى أرقام 2024
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تقدیر اعداد السكان طبقا للنوع وفئات السن 1/ 7/ 2023*

Population Estimates By Sex and Age Group 1/7/2023 

Age Group  فئات السن
الجملـــــة

 Total population is an actual number -  - اجمالى عدد السكان رقم فعلى بناءاً على الزیادة الطبیعیة
    based on natural increasing

 التركیب العمري یعتمد على عدد سكان 2017 الممھد وفقاً لإسقاطات 
سكانیة (2072-2022)

The age structure is based on the 2017 population, 
smoothed according to population projections 
(2022-2072)

Population    السكان



المعدل: نسمة لكل 100 عائل

(2) Census year (2) سنة تعدادیة

Egypt in Figures 2024 مصر فى أرقام 2024

55.0

55.0

55.0

2011

Year

54.9

11

2018

55.0

2019
61.5

Rate : Population /100 dependant

المعــــــدل السنـــھ
Rate 

2009
201055.0

61.6

202361.6

2012

61.6

معدل الإعالة الدیموجرافي (2023-2006) (1) 
Demographic Dependency Rate (2006-2023) (1)

55.2
2015

53.9 2016

2014

2017

(1) التعریف : بیان یعكس مدي العبء الذي یتحملة الجزء المنتج من السكان و یعبر عنة بالمعادلة الاتیة : 
100x (64-15) عدد السكان فى الفئات العمریة أقل من 15 سنة + 65 سنة فأكثر / السكان في الفئة العمریة

62.0

55.2

2007
2006

61.6

54.0 2013

202161.6

(1) Definition: Reflects extent of burden undertaken by  producers pop.which   
      calculated by following equation: Population less than 15 years old + 65 years 
       old & over / population in the age group ( 15-64) x 100 

200854.9

2020

2022

(2)

(2)

Population    السكان

55.0 54.9 55.0 55.2
61.6 62.0

61.6

61.6 61.6

0.0
10.0
20.0
30.0
40.0
50.0
60.0
70.0

)2023-2006(معدل الإعالة الدیموجرافي 
Demographic Dependency Rate ( 2023-2006 عائل 100لكل  نسمة(

Population /100 dependant



عدد السكان (بالملیون) السنھ

Population (Mil.) Year

70.0 2005
71.3 2006
72.9  2007
74.4 2008
76.1   2009
77.8   2010 
79.6 2011
81.6 2012
83.7 2013
85.8 2014
86.8 2015
90.1 2016
92.1 2017
96.3 2018
98.1 2019
99.8 2020
101.5 2021
102.9 2022
104.5 2023
105.9 2024

Egypt in Figures 2024  مصر فى أرقام 2024

105.6
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103.3

96.6

81.9

87.1

الكثافة السكانیة الكلیة  نسمة /كم2
Total Population Density 

Pop./Km2

الكثافة السكانیة الكلیة  فى بدایة الأعوام (2024-2005)
Total Population Density at The Beginning of  Years (2005-2024)

84.0

98.4

79.9

78.1

76.4

74.7

86.1

101.8

104.2

100.1

70.2

71.5

73.1

90.4

92.4

Population    السكان

68.8 70.271.5

73.174.776.4
78.1

79.981.984.0
86.1

87.190.4
92.4

96.698.4

100.1

101.8
103.3

104.2
105.6

60.0
70.0
80.0
90.0

100.0
110.0
120.0
130.0
140.0

2كم/ نسمة
Pop./ km2

Total Population Density at the beginning of  years (2004-202 4* )
)2024-2004(الكثافة السكانیة الكلیة فى بدایة الاعوام 



الكثافة المأھولة
نسمة/كم2

 عدد السكان
2023/7/1

% المساحة المأھولة
 للمساحة الكلیة

Inhabited
 density 
Pop./km2

No of 
Population

1/7/2023

% Inhabited to 
Total  Area

المأھولة
Inhabited

الكلیة 
Total

Cairo 5 668.4 10 248 385 68.5  1808.00  2638.06 القاھرة
Alexandria 3 194.8 5 546 663 72.9  1736.13  2381.76 الاسكندریة
Port-Said  690.0 791 749 88.2  1147.50  1300.61 بورسعید
Suez  944.6 792 551 9.1  839.00  9251.98 السویس
Damietta 2 247.6 1 618 239 74.2  720.00  970.49 دمیاط
Dakahlia 1 916.6 7 050 004 94.1  3678.37  3907.70 الدقھلیة
Sharkia 1 579.7 7 909 342 100.7  5007.00  4973.17 الشرقیة
Kalyoubia 5 250.4 6 137 688 93.1  1169.00  1255.27 القلیوبیة
Kafr El Sheikh 1 040.1 3 718 316 97.0  3575.08  3686.01 كفر الشیخ
Gharbia 2 795.0 5 439 085 100.1  1946.00  1945.02 الغربیة
Menoufia 2 190.8 4 736 945 93.3  2162.21  2318.44 المنوفیة
Behera 0 714.9 6 878 289 90.3  9620.66  10648.98 البحیرة
Ismailia 0 297.8 1 452 743 90.6  4878.56  5382.90 الاسماعیلیة
Giza 1 796.8 9 514 540 14.1  5295.30  37678.34 الجیزة
Beni-Suef 1 569.7 3 592 039 43.5  2288.42  5256.31 بني سویف
Fayoum 1 766.2 4 080 645 22.6  2310.38  10209.02 الفیوم
Menia 0 806.8 6 337 595 29.0  7855.43  27057.60 المنیا
Asyout 1 768.0 5 061 934 28.8  2863.08  9930.50 أسیوط
Suhag 1 876.7 5 727 271 18.6  3051.77  16367.67 سوھاج
Qena 1 406.5 3 640 916 23.5  2588.69  11033.94 قنــــــا
Aswan  1242.9 1 656 218 24.6  1332.57  5426.50 أسوان
Luxor 114.8 1 400 640 19.3  12203.44  63309.51 الاقصر
Red Sea  108.3 403 077 13.4  3721.03  27696.66 البحر الاحمر
ElWadi 98.4 266 926 9.2  2713.23  29444.26 الوادى الجدید
Matrouh  613.8 547 702 0.7  892.30  120549.65 مطروح
North Sinai 39.8 508 109 8.0  12760.84  160273.66 شمال سیناء
South Sinai 8.3 116 479 3.3  14009.82  429621.70 جنوب سیناء
Total 937.6 105 174 090 11.2 112 174 1 004 516 الاجمــالى

Egypt in Figures 2024 مصر فى أرقام 2024
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 Inhabited Population Density By Governorate  1/7/2023
الكثافة السكانیة المأھولة  طبقاً للمحافظــات 2023/7/1













13 7. 
.

المســاحة كم2 
Area km2

Governorateالمحافظة

 - The area of Lake Bardawil and Burullus were added to the 
governorate areas With regard to the inhabited area at the national 
level, and in accordance with the strategic plans prepared by the 
General Authority for Urban Planning at the national & regional 
levels, as it is the state body   responsibles for preparing planning 
policies & sustainable urban development, it has concluded by 
proposing the most appropriate uses of land to implement projects 
supporting development, and in accordance with the decisions that 
have been issued to set up  the necessary  areas for the stablishment 
of these projects. that total inhabited area will reach about 13.7% of 
the total area of Egypt after  completion of the implementation of 
these projects.

Population   السكان


	1-السكان
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13



